
MULTIPURPOSE CABINET USING KNOCKDOWN

CONCEPT

MD AZHARULZAMAN BIN MOHAMED SAID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assamualaikum w.b.t

This research project would not have been possible without the support of many
people. First of all, I would like to thank to Allah The Almighty for the blessing and
strength rendered to me to complete my thesis.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam
Junaiza Binti Ahmad Zaki for the continuous support of my research, for her
patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. His guidance helped me
in all the time of research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined
having a better advisor and mentor for my Degree study.

My sincere thanks also goes to co-supervisor Miss Hannani Binti Abdul Latif whose
willingness to contribute their knowledge, time and effort till I had complete my
final projects for guiding, reading and offering comment as the project involved. I
gratefully acknowledge their helpful suggestion.

Besides my supervisor and co-supervisor, this gratitude also should be given to all
lecturers and staffs in the Department of Furniture Industry Universiti Teknologi
MARA especially Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kasim for his comments during the viva
examination and give a lot of guidance during the proposal part.

I also would like to express my appreciation and thousands of thanks to my language
coordinator, Miss Caroline Joseph for the guidance, advises and constructive
criticism that has helped me in preparing this report.

Thanks you to all my friends for their cooperation either physically or mentally to
make this project paper finish successfully. Without them, this project will become
difficult and hard to finish in due date.

Last but not the least, I wish special gratitude to my beloved parents, Mr. Mohamed
Said Suradi and Mrs. Faridah Jamian for their support throughout my study period in
terms of money, guides and moral supports. Thanks once again to all the people who
involved in this final project.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATE
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture industry in Malaysia
2.2 Design

2.2.1 Term of design
2.2.2 Design in furniture
2.2.3 Uses of design in industries

2.3 Multifunction furniture
2.4 Knockdown concept
2.5 Ergonomics
2.6 Cabinet
2.7 Blockboard

2.7.1 Uses of blockboard
2.7.2 Properties

CHAPTER 3 METERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Research and collective information about design
3.2 Design process

3.2.1 Sketching the product design
3.2.2 Mockup preparation
3.2.3 Prototype preparation

3.2.3.1 Material selection
3.2.3.2 Manufacturing process
3.2.3.3 Assembling process
3.2.3.4 Prototype analysis

iv

Page

111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1
3
4
4

5
7
7
7
8
10
12
13
14
16
17
17

19
19
20
22
23
23
24
24
24



3.3 Realization process
3.3.1 Cutting planned
3.3.2 Long cut and cross cut process
3.3.3 Assembling process
3.3.4 Edging process
3.3.5 Packaging process

3.4 Bill ofmaterials (BOM)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Statistical analysis of multipurpose cabinet
4.2 Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
VITAE

v

25
25
26
26
27
27
30

32
34

43
44

45
47
56



ABSTRACT

MULTIPURPOSE CABINET USING KNOCKDOWN CONCEPT

This research was conducted to examine the feedback from users about the important
of multipurpose furniture using knockdown concept. The design of the product is the
major for this study. The cabinet was produced and the data were collected by survey
from questionnaires. The questionnaires were distributed to 60 correspondences from
students and staff of UiTM Pahang. Then, the data were analyses by SPSS to get the
results. Most of the correspondences given the positive feedback regarding on the
materials used, knockdown concept, design is simple and suitable, easy to handle
and portable, ergonomics and anthropometric, space saving, adjustable and
multipurpose, commercialized product and attractiveness. Overall, the multipurpose
cabinet using knockdown concept were accepted by all correspondences in range of
age, gender and position.

ix


	MD AZHARULZAMAN BIN MOHAMED SAID
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATE
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Furniture industry in Malaysia
	2.2 Design
	2.2.1 Term of design
	2.2.2 Design in furniture
	2.2.3 Uses of design in industries

	2.3 Multifunction furniture
	2.4 Knockdown concept
	2.5 Ergonomics
	2.6 Cabinet
	2.7 Blockboard
	2.7.1 Uses of blockboard
	2.7.2 Properties


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Research and collective information about design
	3.2 Design process
	3.2.1 Sketching the product design
	3.2.2 Mockup preparation
	3.2.3 Prototype preparation
	3.2.3.1 Material selection
	3.2.3.2 Manufacturing process
	3.2.3.3 Assembling process
	3.2.3.4 Prototype analysis


	3.3 Realization process
	3.3.1 Cutting planned
	3.3.2 Long cut and cross cut process
	3.3.3 Assembling process
	3.3.4 Edging process
	3.3.5 Packaging process

	3.4 Bill of materials (BOM)

	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Statistical analysis ofmultipurpose cabinet
	4.2 Discussion

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



