## MULTIPURPOSE CABINET USING KNOCKDOWN

## **CONCEPT**

### MD AZHARULZAMAN BIN MOHAMED SAID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2013** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

### Assamualaikum w.b.t

This research project would not have been possible without the support of many people. First of all, I would like to thank to Allah The Almighty for the blessing and strength rendered to me to complete my thesis.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam Junaiza Binti Ahmad Zaki for the continuous support of my research, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. His guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and mentor for my Degree study.

My sincere thanks also goes to co-supervisor Miss Hannani Binti Abdul Latif whose willingness to contribute their knowledge, time and effort till I had complete my final projects for guiding, reading and offering comment as the project involved. I gratefully acknowledge their helpful suggestion.

Besides my supervisor and co-supervisor, this gratitude also should be given to all lecturers and staffs in the Department of Furniture Industry Universiti Teknologi MARA especially Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kasim for his comments during the viva examination and give a lot of guidance during the proposal part.

I also would like to express my appreciation and thousands of thanks to my language coordinator, Miss Caroline Joseph for the guidance, advises and constructive criticism that has helped me in preparing this report.

Thanks you to all my friends for their cooperation either physically or mentally to make this project paper finish successfully. Without them, this project will become difficult and hard to finish in due date.

Last but not the least, I wish special gratitude to my beloved parents, Mr. Mohamed Said Suradi and Mrs. Faridah Jamian for their support throughout my study period in terms of money, guides and moral supports. Thanks once again to all the people who involved in this final project.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

				Page
TAILIS' LIS' LIS' ABS		URES		iii iv vi viii viii ix x
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1		ound of study	1	
1.2		m statement		3
1.3				4
1.4	Object	ive of study		4
CH	APTED 2	LITERATURE REV	/IFW	
2.1		re industry in Malays		5
2.2	Design			7
	2.2.1	Term of design		7
	2.2.2	Design in furniture	7	
	2.2.3	Uses of design in in-	dustries	8
2.3	Multifu	nction furniture		10
2.4	Knocko	own concept		12
2.5	Ergono			13
2.6				14
2.7	Blockbe			16
	2.7.1	Uses of blockboard		17
	2.7.2	Properties		17
CHA	APTER 3	METERIALS AND	METHODS	
3.1	Resear	ch and collective infor	mation about design	19
3.2	Design process			19
	3.2.1	Sketching the produ		20
	3.2.2	Mockup preparation		22
	3.2.3	Prototype preparatio		23
		3.2.3.1 Material		23
			turing process	24
			ing process	24
		3.2.3.4 Prototype	e analysis	24

3.3	Realization process				
	3.3.1	Cutting planned	25		
	3.3.2	Long cut and cross cut process	26		
	3.3.3	Assembling process	26		
	3.3.4	Edging process	27		
	3.3.5	Packaging process	27		
3.4	Bill of	materials (BOM)	30		
CHA	APTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Statisti	ical analysis of multipurpose cabinet	32		
4.2	Discus	sion	34		
CHA	APTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
5.1	Conclu	asion	43		
5.2	Recom	nmendations	44		
CIT	ED REFI	ERENCES	45		
APPENDICES					
VIT	VITAE				

## **ABSTRACT**

#### MULTIPURPOSE CABINET USING KNOCKDOWN CONCEPT

This research was conducted to examine the feedback from users about the important of multipurpose furniture using knockdown concept. The design of the product is the major for this study. The cabinet was produced and the data were collected by survey from questionnaires. The questionnaires were distributed to 60 correspondences from students and staff of UiTM Pahang. Then, the data were analyses by SPSS to get the results. Most of the correspondences given the positive feedback regarding on the materials used, knockdown concept, design is simple and suitable, easy to handle and portable, ergonomics and anthropometric, space saving, adjustable and multipurpose, commercialized product and attractiveness. Overall, the multipurpose cabinet using knockdown concept were accepted by all correspondences in range of age, gender and position.